

**BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and  
Refine Procurement Policies and Consider  
Long-Term Procurement Plans

**R.10-05-006**

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E)  
ON TRACKS I AND III**

CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF  
MARK R. HUFFMAN

Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
P. O. Box 7442  
San Francisco, CA 94120-7442  
Telephone: (415) 973-6971  
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520  
E-Mail: CRMd@pge.com

Attorneys for  
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

October 3, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TRACK I.....	2
A. The Commission Should Adopt The Track I Settlement Without Modification.....	3
B. The Decision On Track I Should Not Attempt To Dictate The “Final Runs” To Be Conducted By The CAISO And Parties In The Follow-Up Needs Analysis Contemplated By The Track I Settlement Agreement.....	4
C. Calpine’s Proposal For An Intermediate Term Solicitation For Capacity From Existing Resources That Do Not Currently Have Contracts Should Be Rejected.....	5
D. The Proposals Related To California’s Nuclear Generation Facilities Should Be Rejected.....	6
II. TRACK III.....	7
A. The Energy Division’s OTC Proposal Should Be Rejected.....	7
B. PG&E’s GHG Procurement Plan Should Be Approved.....	9
1. The Commission Should Address PG&E’s GHG Procurement Plan By The End of 2011.....	10
2. The Scope Of PG&E’s GHG Procurement Plan Should Not Be Expanded.....	11
3. Pacific Environment’s Cost Recovery Proposals Should Be Rejected.....	13
4. Pacific Environment’s Proposals For Unnecessary And Burdensome Filing And Oversight Requirements Should Be Rejected.....	15
5. Sierra Club’s Assertion That CEQA Review Is Required Is Flawed.....	16
6. Sierra Club’s Proposal To Prohibit The IOUs From Procuring Offsets Should Be Rejected.....	18
7. GPI’s Concerns About Redactions And Arbitrage Are Unfounded.....	20
C. Issues Related To The Proposed Procurement Rulebook, Independent Evaluators, and the Procurement Review Group.....	21
1. PG&E Supports The Commission Contracting With IEs.....	21
2. Sierra Club And Pacific Environment Fundamentally Misunderstand The Procurement review Group (“PRG”).....	21
3. Sierra Club’s Assertion That The PRG Is Subject To The Bagley-Keene Act Is Mistaken.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
4. Pacific Environment’s Proposals Amount To Expand The Authority Of IEs And The PRG Should Not Be Adopted.....	24
D. Proposed Modifications To The RFO Process.....	25
1. UOG Offers Should Not Be Excluded From RFOs.....	25
2. PG&E’s Evaluation Criteria Addresses Concerns About The Difference In The Life of UOG Projects Compared To The Terms of PPAs.....	28
3. IEP’s Concerns About The Bid Evaluation Process Are Unfounded And Its Proposed Refinements Should Be Rejected.....	30
4. IEP’s Proposal To Allow Existing Units To Participate In All RFOs Is Contrary To Commission Precedent.....	32
5. IEP’s Proposed Evaluation Framework Should Not Be Adopted. ....	33
6. DRA’s Proposals That UOG Offers Be “Tested” By A Competitive RFO, The Commission Specify The Forward Curves And UOG Projects Should Include Pay For Performance Should Be Rejected.....	33
7. UOG Project Development Costs Should Be Recovered In Rates.....	35
8. TURN’s And DRA’s UOG Cost Recovery Proposals Are Contrary To Commission Precedent.....	35
9. Proposals Regarding Environmental Issues In The RFO Process.....	36
III. CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.02-08-071 .....	21
D.06-06-066 .....	20
D.06-11-048 .....	17, 26, 36
D.07-12-052 .....	<i>Passim</i>
D.10-07-045 .....	17, 23, 32, 36, 37
D.11-03-036 .....	29

### STATUTES

Gov. Code § 11120 – 11132.....	22
Gov. Code § 11121 .....	22 , 23, 24
Pub. Res. Code § 21000 .....	16
Pub. Res. Code § 25500 .....	17
Pub. Util. Code § 454.5 .....	14, 16
Pub. Util. Code § 1002 .....	17

### ADDITIONAL MATERIALS

<i>Statewide Water Quality Control Policy on the Use of Coastal and Estuarine Waters for Power Plant Cooling</i> .....	8
--	---

**BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans

**R.10-05-006**
